This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. https://www.lrl.mn.gov



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

January 13, 2022

Senate Health and Human Services Finance and Policy Committee

Senator Michelle Benson Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 3109 Minnesota Senate Bldg. Saint Paul, MN 55155

Senator Melissa Wiklund Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 2227 Minnesota Senate Bldg. St. Paul, MN 55155

Senate Environment and Natural Resources Policy and Legacy Finance Committee

Senator Carrie Ruud Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 3233 Minnesota Senate Bldg. St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Foung Hawj Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 2201 Minnesota Senate Bldg. Saint Paul, MN 55155

Senate State Government Finance and Policy and Elections Committee

Senator Mary Kiffmeyer Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 3103 Minnesota Senate Bldg. St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Jim Carlson Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 2207 Minnesota Senate Bldg. Saint Paul, MN 55155

Senate Human Services Reform Finance and Policy Committee

Senator Jim Abeler Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 3215 Minnesota Senate Bldg. Saint Paul, MN 55155

Senator John Hoffman Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 2235 Minnesota Senate Bldg. Saint Paul, MN 55155

Senate Environment and Natural Resources Finance Committee

Senator Bill Ingebrigtsen Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 3207 Minnesota Senate Bldg. Saint Paul, MN 55155

Senator Patricia Torres Ray Minnesota Senate 95 University Avenue W. 2225 Minnesota Senate Bldg. Saint Paul, MN 55155

House Health and Human Services Finance Division

Representative Tina Liebling Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 477State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

Representative Joe Schomacker Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 209 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

House Health and Human Services Policy Committee

Representative Rena Moran Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 575 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155 Representative Debra Kiel Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 255 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

House Environment and Natural Resources Finance Division

Representative Rick Hansen Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 407 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

Representative Dan Fabian Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 287 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

House Environment and Natural Resources Policy

Representative John Persell Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd 427 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

Representative Dale Lueck Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd 371 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

House Government Operations Committee

Representative Mike Freiberg Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 381 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

Representative Duane Quam Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 247 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

House State Government Finance Division

Representative Sarah Anderson Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 583 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

Representative Sheldon Johnson Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 259 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

House Veterans and Military Affairs Finance and Policy Division

Representative Rob Ecklund Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 409 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

Representative Bob Dettmer Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 289 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

Agriculture and Food Finance and Policy Division

Representative Jeanne Poppe Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 487 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

Representative Rod Hamilton Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 351 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155 House Commerce Committee

Representative Zack Stephenson Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 509 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155 Representative Tim O'Driscoll Minnesota House of Representatives 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 237 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

Subject: Annual Submission of Rulemaking Docket and Official Rulemaking Record, as Required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 14.116(a)

Dear Legislators:

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 14.116(a), the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) is submitting its current rulemaking docket, which can be found at MDH's website at <u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/data/rules/docket.html</u>.

The Minnesota Department of Health completed three rulemaking projects in 2021, the official rulemaking records for which appear on the following MDH webpages:

- Adopted Assisted Living Licensure Rules, Minnesota Rules, Chapter 4659; Revisor's ID # 4605 (https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/assistedliving/rulemaking.html);
- Revised Pool Code, Minnesota Rules, Chapter 4717; Revisor's ID # 4442 (<u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/communities/environment/recreation/pools/rules/rulerevision.html</u>);
- Revised Bored Geothermal Heat Exchanger Rules, Minnesota Rules, Chapter 4725; Revisor's ID # 4192 (<u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/communities/environment/water/wells/rules/bgherulemaking.html</u>).

If you have any questions about these submissions, please contact me at (651) 201-5923.

Regards. Qosh Skaar

Josh Skaar Rulemaking Attorney Minnesota Department of Health

cc: Lisa Thimjon